

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC100045

JOHNATHAN BYRD, ET AL.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Christopher S. Cotton Walker, Circuit Judge

Brief of the Missouri Budget Project
as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant,
with consent of the parties

James R. Layton, #45631
34 North Meramec, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: 314-880-3600
Fax: 314-880-3601
Email: jlayton@tuethkeeney.com
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The one subject/clear title rule of Art. III, § 23 requires that a title “fairly apprise” those watching legislation of the entire content of each bill	6
II. H.B.1606 contains six provisions as to which the bill’s title does not “fairly apprise” legislators and citizens	11
A. The title and content of H.B.1606	11
B. Certain provisions fall outside the narrative portion of the bill’s title: “relating to political subdivisions.”	15
C. Certain provisions fall outside the portion of the title identifying sections to be repealed and replaced	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fox v. State, 640 S.W.3d 744 (Mo. 2022) 8, 9,10

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty., 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) 9

City of De Soto v. Parson, 625 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2021) 10

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Art. III, § 21 7

Art. III, § 22..... 7

Art. III, § 23 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19, 21

Art. III, § 25..... 8

H.B. 271 (enacted 2021)..... 12

H.B. 802..... 14, 17

H.B. 807..... 14, 17

H.B. 886 (2023) 14, 17

H.B. 1330 (2020) 14, 17

H.B.1606 (2022) 10, 11, 12, 13

H.R. 3746..... 6, 7, 8

S.B. 724 (enacted 2022) 12

S.B. 724 (considered 2020) 12

S.B. 725 (considered 2020) 12

S.B. 1606..... *passim*

Other Authorities

G. Eddington, “The Oklahoma Constitution’s Single Subject Rule: The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Application to Acts of the legislature,” 44 OKLA.CITY L. REV. 265 (2020) 10

<https://www.mobudget.org/>..... 5

<https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/3746> 6, 7

<https://house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills221/sumpdf/HB1606T.pdf> 14

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/in%20lieu> 18
